
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Louise Hancock  (01609 767015) 

 
Monday, 3 February 2014 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting CABINET 

 
Date Tuesday, 11 February 2014 

 
Time 9.30 am 

 
Venue Council Chamber 

 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

M S Robson (Chairman) 
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman) 
N Knapton 
 

B Phillips 
Mrs S Shepherd 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
  Page No 

 

1.  MINUTES  

 To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 14 January 2014 (CA.73 - CA.77), 
previously circulated. 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny   

3.  MINI REVIEW - EMERGENCY AND URGENT MEDICAL RESPONSE IN 
HAMBLETON 

1 - 2 

 This report presents the final report from the Scrutiny Committee 1 on the Emergency 
and Urgent Medical Response in Hambleton mini review for consideration. 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

Resources Management   

4.  COUNCIL TAX 2014/15 3 - 44 

 This report considers for 2014/15 the level of Council Tax, the policy on reserves and 
Prudential Indicators.  In addition, it provides details of the Council's formula grant 
settlement released on 19 December 2012 and the Council's Business Rates base that 
will be used by Government to calculate the Business Rates target for 2014/15 for the 
Retained Business Rates funding mechanism, which from 2014/15 will be operated as 
a pool across North Yorkshire. 
 
In accepting the recommendations, Council will be asked to approve various decisions 
regarding the setting of the level of Council Tax; confirm that the indicators on 
expenditure and treasury management decisions are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable and approve the policy on Balances and Reserves. 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

5.  2014/15 CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET, TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY STATEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2014/15 

45 - 72 

 This report seeks approval for the capital programme for the coming financial year 
2014/15, which is informed by the 10 year capital programme; the revised 10 year 
capital programme 2014/15 to 2023/24; the treasury management strategy statement 
2014/15 and the prudential and treasury indicators 2014/15. 
 
In accepting the recommendations Council will be asked to approve the capital 
programme 2014/15 as detailed in Annex A of the report; the revised 10 year Capital 
Programme as detailed in paragraph 2.2 of the report; the Treasury Management 
Strategy attached at Annex B of the report; the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 
attached at Annex B in the body of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement; the 
revised Treasury Management Policy Statement at Annex C of the report and the 
scheme of delegation and role of the s151 officer attached at Annex D of the report. 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

6.  2013/14 QUARTER 3 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 73 - 80 

 This report provides an update on the revenue budget position of the Council (revenue 
and reserve funds) at quarter 3, the end of December 2013. 
 
In accepting the recommendations, Council will be asked to approve the budget 
adjustments at paragraph 3.2 of the report which total a budget increase of £127,240 
to £7,619,630 in 2013/14; remove income of £71,637 from the one-off fund in relation 
to the homelessness grant no longer received as detailed in paragraph 6.2 of the 
report; allocate £83,000 from the new homes bonus reserve for the empty properties 
review as detailed in paragraph 6.7 of the report and note all movements in the 
reserves as detailed in paragraphs 6.2 to 6.6 of the report. 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 



7.  2013/14 Q3 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR 
REVIEW REPORT 

81 - 96 

 This report provides the quarter 3 update at 31 December 2013 on the progress of the 
capital programme 2013/14 and the treasury management position.  A full schedule of 
the capital programme 2013/14 schemes is attached at Annex A, together with the 
relevant update on progress of each scheme. 
 
In accepting the recommendations, Council will be asked to approve the net decrease 
of £136,299 in the capital programme to £2,480,600 and the detailed capital 
programme attached at Annex A; approve the movements in the capital programme as 
detailed in Annex B; approve the Capital Funding position and available reserve to 
support further capital schemes over the next 10 years at £3,406,054; approve the 
treasury management activity at Annex C and that there were no changes to the 
investment criteria at quarter 3; and approve the prudential and treasury indicators at 
Annex E and that there were no changes at quarter 3. 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

8.  COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2013/14 (QUARTER 3) 97 - 118 

 This report provides details on progress against the Council’s priorities and information 
on actions to address under performance.  
 
In accepting the recommendation, the progress made against the Council Plan as 
detailed in Annex ‘A’ will be endorsed. 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

9.  HEALTH AND WELLBEING SERVICE 119 - 120 

 This report provides information on the decision by Public Health to invest £50,000 for 
2 years to enable the Council to design and deliver an accessible lifestyle adult weight 
management service which supports overweight and obese adults to lose weight and 
learn how to maintain a healthier weight in the long term. 
 
In accepting the recommendation, the funding package offered by North Yorkshire 
County Council Public Health will be accepted. 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

Policy Implementation   

10.  REGULATION OF COSMETIC PIERCING AND SKIN COLOURING BUSINESSES 121 - 130 

 This report recommends to Council the making of all encompassing byelaws to control 
cosmetic piercing, semi-permanent skin colouring, acupuncture, electrolysis and 
tattooing and the repeal of any byelaws which related only to ear-piercing, electrolysis, 
tattooing and acupuncture and also seeks approval for an Enforcement Policy to cover 
the above activities. 
 
In accepting the recommendations, Council will pass a resolution authorising the 
making of byelaws in the form of the Model Byelaws and will carry out the necessary 
procedure and apply to the Department of Health for confirmation and will approve the 
Cosmetic Piercing and Semi-permanent Colouring Enforcement Policy. 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

11.  RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY 131 - 138 

 This report seeks approval of the Risk Based Verification policy as attached at Annex 
A of the report. 
 
In accepting the recommendations, the Policy will be recommended to Council for 
approval and will be reviewed annually by the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee. 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

12.  REVISED CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY 139 - 158 

 This report sets out a proposed revision to the Corporate Health and Safety Policy.  



 
In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve the revised Policy and will 
recommend it to Council. 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

13.  PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND RECREATION ACTION PLANS 159 - 164 

 This report seeks endorsement of the Public Open Space, Sport and Recreation Action 
Plans for Burneston, Swainby with Allerthorpe and Theakston, and Snape with Thorp. 
 
In accepting the recommendation, the Public Open Space, Sport and Recreation 
Action Plans in Annex B of the report will be endorsed. 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): Crakehall; Leeming 
 

 

 



  
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  11 February 2014 
 
From: Scrutiny Committee 1 
 
Subject: MINI REVIEW – EMERGENCY AND URGENT MEDICAL RESPONSE IN 

HAMBLETON 
All Wards 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 4 June 2013 the Committee agreed to establish a Task and Finish Group 

to undertake a mini review of Emergency and Urg
[...]
oint working the District Council provide 

assistance to communicate the new initiatives being implemented to the residents of 
Hambleton. 
 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
6.1 To recommend to Cabinet that: 
 

 the CCG be commended for the improvements made to the emergency medical 
service; 

 District Councillors be provided with updates on a regular basis; and 
 consideration be given to any assistance the Council could provide in communicating 

with Hambleton residents. 
  
COUNCILLOR ANDY WAKE 
CHAIRMAN 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Author ref:   JPH 
 
Contact:   Jane Hindhaugh 
    Committee Team Leader 
    Direct Line: 767016 
110214 mini review emergency response 

Page 2



  
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  11 February 2014 
 
Subject: COUNCIL TAX 2014/15 

All Wards 
Portfolio Holder for Support Services and  

Economic Development: Councillor P R Wilkinson 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 This report considers for 2014/15 the level of Council Tax and the policy on reserves.  In 

addition, it provides Members with details of the Council's formula grant settlement released 
on 19 December 2013 and the Council's Business Rates base that will be used by 
Government to calculate the Business Rates target for 2015/16 for the Retained Business 
Rates funding mechanism, which from 2014/15 will be operated as a pool across North 
Yorkshire. 

 
1.3 The current Financial Strategy approved on 10 December 2013 assumes that the Council 

will set a 0% increase in Council Tax and accept the Council Tax Freeze Grant offered by 
Government.  It is proposed that this strategy is followed and that Council Tax in Hambleton 
is frozen for the fourth consecutive year. 

 
1.2 Detailed budget proposals were approved by Council on 10 December 2013.  The 

approved revenue budget for 2014/15 is £7,463,150 approximately a 3% reduction on the 
2013/14 revenue budget which was set at £7,691,460.   

 
1.4 The impact of the Localisation of Council Tax Benefit on the Council Tax Base and the 

implications for precepting authorities, in particular parish councils, is discussed in Annex A.  
Also, Annex A(1) provides a schedule of all Parish Council precepts and Council Tax 
charges. 

 
1.5 The statutory consultation with ratepayers is to be held during January 2014.  The results of 

these consultation exercises have been considered as part of the budget process and are 
attached in Annex B. 

 
1.6 A policy on the Balances and Reserves is set out in Annex C for Members' approval. 
 
2.0 RISK ASSESSMENT: 
 
2.1 There are no major risks associated with the recommendations in this report. 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
3.1 That Cabinet recommends to Council:-  
 

(1) That it be noted that on 15 January Council calculated the Council Tax Base 
2014/15:- 
 
(a) for the whole Council area as £34,021.71 [Item T in the formula in Section 31B of 

the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the "Act")]; and 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as in the 
attached Annex A(1). 

 
(2) That the Council has calculated the Council Tax requirement for the Council's own 

purposes for 2014/15 (excluding Parish precepts) as £3,044,263. 
 
(3) That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2014/15 in accordance with 

Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 
 

(a) District/Parish Gross Expenditure 
£46,092,351.68 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act 
taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish Councils 

 
(b) District/Parish Gross Income (including Government Grants, use of 

Reserves and Collection Fund Surpluses etc) 
£41,817,567.39 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act 
 
(c) District/Parish Net Expenditure 

£4,274,784.29 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its 
Council Tax requirement for the year (Item R in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Act) 

 
(d) Basic Amount of Tax (including average Parish Precepts) 

£125.6377 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R) all divided by Item T 
(1(a) above), calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 31B of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax 
for the year (including Parish precepts) 

 
(e) Parish Precepts 

£1,230,521.68 being the aggregate of all special items (Parish Precepts) 
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act (as per Annex A) 

 
(f) Basic Amount of Tax (Unparished Areas) 

£89.4800 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by 
dividing the amount at 4(e) above by Item T (1(a) above), 
calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 34(2) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which no Parish precept 
relates 

 
 (4) Major Precepting Authorities 
 That it be noted that the North Yorkshire County Council, the North Yorkshire Fire and 

Rescue Authority and the North Yorkshire Policy Authority have issued precepts to 
the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
for each category of dwellings in the Council's area as indicated in the table below 
and at Annex A(1). 

 
(5) Council Tax Bands for All Councils  

Figures for North Yorkshire County Council, North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority and North Yorkshire Police Authority are yet to be determined and 
will be reported at Council on 18th February 2014. 
 

Page 4



 That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the tables below as 
the amounts of Council Tax for 2014/15 for each part of its area and for each of the 
categories of dwellings. 
 
Hambleton District Council 
 
Valuation Bands 
 
A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
59.65 69.60 79.54 89.48 109.36 129.25 149.13 178.96 

 
North Yorkshire County Council 
 
Valuation Bands 
 
A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
        

 
North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
Valuation Bands 
 
A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
        

 
North Yorkshire Police Authority 
 
Valuation Bands 
 
A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
        

 
(6) Excessive Council Tax 
 

That the Council determines that the Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 
2014/15 (at 3(f) above) is not excessive in accordance with the principles approved 
under Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

 
(7) The appropriate amount is taken from the Council Taxpayers Reserve to support the 

decision at (3) above. 
 

(8) The policy on Balances and Reserves at Annex C is approved. 
 

JUSTIN IVES 
 
Background papers:  None 
Author ref:   JI 
Contact:   Justin Ives 
    Director of Resources 
    Direct Line No 767022 
110214 Council Tax 201415 

Page 5



             ANNEX A 
 

Council Tax 2014/15 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 This paper considers the level of Council Tax for 2014/15 in the light of the approved 

revenue budget for 2014/15 and financial strategy, as well as the Government's Formula 
Grant settlement and proposals for a fourth year of Council Tax freeze. 

 
2.0 REVENUE ESTIMATE AND FINANCIAL STRATEGY: 
 
2.1 The approved revenue estimate for 2014/15 is a net total of £7,463,150 this is 

approximately a 3% reduction on the 2013/14 approved budget of £7,691,460. 
 
2.2 The Financial Strategy approved by Cabinet in November 2012, demonstrated that the 

approved budget of £7,463,150 was affordable and would allow the Council to set a 
balanced budget.  

 
2.3 The affordability of this budget was predicted on assumptions made in the Financial 

Strategy around the level of grant funding for 2014/15, this affordability has been c
[...]
thorities (Capital; Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 (SI 
2003/3146), which specifies that the Council is required to have regard to the CIPFA 
Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice and also the Local 
Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2008 (SI 
2008/414), which clarifies the requirements of the Minimum Revenue Provision guidance. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES: 
  
8.1 Some capital schemes have specific implications for Equalities.  The equalities implications 

of the individual schemes will be assessed by individual departments once the capital 
programme 2014/15 has been approved and the schemes are further developed.  Any 
implications will be identified in the individual schemes project plans. 

 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:      
 
9.1 It is recommended to Council that:- 
 

1) the capital programme 2014/15 detailed in Annex A be approved for implementation;  
 
2) the revised 10 year Capital Programme be approved, as detailed in paragraph 2.2 
 
3) the Treasury Management Strategy attached at Annex B be approved 

 
4) the Prudential and Treasury Indicators attached at Annex B in the body of the Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement be approved 
 

5) the revised Treasury Management Policy Statement at Annex C be approved 
 

6) the scheme of delegation and role of the s151 officer attached at Annex D be approved 
 

 
 
JUSTIN IVES 
 
Background papers:   
 
Author ref:  LBW 
 
Contact:  Louise Branford-White     

Finance Manager 
   Direct Line No: 01609 767024 
 
110214 TMSS & Capital Programme201415 

Page 49



Capital Programme Schemes 2014/15 ANNEX A

Ongoing
Revenue
(Savings) / 
Costs per 
year         
£

Cllr Philips Housing, Planning and Waste Management
MJ Purchase of bins and boxes for refuse and recycling 36,000 0 36,000 0 2014/15

Cllr Mrs Shepherd Leisure and Health
DG Leisure Equipment Lease Buy 200,000 200,000 0 0 2014/15
DG Air Conditioning - Legisl
[...]
ement under s25 of the Local Government Act 2003 to set a balance 

budget and monitor the financial position throughout the year. 
 
11.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES: 
 
11.1 There are no specific equality implications to this report. 

Page 77



 
12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
12.1 It is recommended that Council approve: 
 

(1) the budget adjustments at paragraph 3.2 which total a budget increase of £127,240, 
to £7,619,630 in 2013/14; 

(2)  income of £71,637 to be removed from the one-off in relation to the homelessness 
grant no longer received as detailed in paragraph 6.2; 

(3) allocation of £83,000 from the new homes bonus reserve for the empty properties 
review as detailed in paragraph 6.7 

(4) all movements in the reserves be noted as detailed in paragraphs 6.2 to 6.6. 
 
 
JUSTIN IVES 
 
Author ref: LBW 
 
Contact: Louise Branford-White     
 Corporate Finance Manager 
 Direct Line No: 01609 767024 
 
Background papers:  Budget Monitoring Q3 working papers 
 
 
 
 
110214 201314 Q3 Revenue Monitoring+AnnexA 
 

Page 78



           ANNEX A 
Budget 2013/14 Sensitivity Analysis – potential savings / costs 
 

Portfolio Area Area of Sensitivity Commentary 

Housing, 
Planning & 
Waste 
Management 
 

Vehicle charges An increase in the fluctuation of fuel prices will 
impact on the budget. 

Planning Fees There is potential a further shortfall in planning fees 
to be received, this will be closely monitored. At 
quarter 3 planning fees have been reported as a 
£60,000 shortfall.  

Support Services 
& Economic 
Development 

Revenues & benefits Possible under spend due to the repatriation of the 
service on 1 January 2014.  Definitive figure will be 
known when costs have been finalised and re-
allocated. 

Housing Benefits There continues to be an increase in the number of 
new or changed claims being received resulting in 
increased benefit payments.  Whilst most of this 
additional cost will be met from increased benefit 
subsidy, the budget is so large tha
[...]
 
Code of Practice. 

 
9.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES: 
 
9.1 The capital programme seeks to address key equality issues that affect the Council and the 

public.  The main scheme that specifically addressed equalities in the capital programme 
2013/14 is the disabled facilities grant scheme. 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
10.1 It is recommended that Council:- 
 

(1) approve the net decrease of £136,299 in the capital programme to £2,480,600 and 
the detailed capital programme attached at Annex A; 
 

(2) approve the movements in the capital programme detailed in Annex B and below:- 
 
 (a) increase in expenditure of £2,700 to be supported from Council reserves; 
 (b) decrease in expenditure of £48,999, reduction in Council funding 

Page 84



 (c) reduction in scheme expenditure of £90,000, works completed by third party 
 
(3) approve the Capital Funding position and available reserve to support further capital 

schemes  over the next 10 years at £3,406,054; 
 
(4) approve the treasury management activity at Annex C and that there were no 

changes to the investment criteria at quarter 3; 
 

(5) approve the prudential and treasury indicators at Annex E and that there were no 
changes at quarter 3 

 
 

JUSTIN IVES 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Author ref:  LBW 
 
Contact:  Louise Branford-White     

Finance Manager 
   Direct Line No: 01609 767024 
 
110214 201314 Q3 CapitalMonitoring+TreasuryManagement+AnnexesBCD 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 85



A
N

N
E

X
 A

C
ap

it
al

 P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e 
S

ch
em

es
 2

01
3/

14
 (

in
cl

u
d

in
g

 2
01

2/
13

 s
ch

em
es

 B
/F

w
d

)

T
itl

e:

Original Approved Expenditure 
13/14 including Schemes Rolled 

Fwd from 2012/13

Current Approved Expenditure Q2

Third Party Contribution

Cost to the Council

Expenditure at 31/12/13

Anticipated Expenditure £

Variance

Change in Funding 
Taken/(Returned) to Capital 

Reserve

Estimated completion date

Explanati

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
Decisions to be considered by 
Full Council on 18 February 2014 

 

 
 

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 11th February, 2014 at 

CIVIC CENTRE, STONE CROSS, 
NORTHALLERTON  

 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair) 
 
 
Councillor P R Wilkinson 

N Knapton 
 

Councillor B Phillips 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P Bardon 

K Billings 
D M Blades 
Mrs C S Cookman 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
Mrs J A Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
D Hugill 
 

Councillor J Noone 
Mrs C Patmore 
M J Prest 
D H Smith 
T Swales 
A Wake 
Mrs J Watson 
D A Webster 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Shepherd, and   
 
 

CA78 COUNCIL TAX 2014/15 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report considered for 2014/15 the level of Council Tax and the policy on reserves.  
In addition, it provided Members with details of the Council's formula grant settlement 
released on 19 December 2013 and the Council's Business Rates base that would be 
used by Government to calculate the Business Rates target for 2014/15 for the 
Retained Business Rates funding mechanism, which from 2014/15 would be operated 
as a pool across North Yorkshire. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
To maintain the long term viability of the Council’s finances and ensure sustainability by 
investing in community projects as determined by the Council’s priorities and 



CABINET 
11 February 2014 

 

2 

supporting the maintenance and enhancement of service delivery.  To maintain the 
integrity of the Council’s financial strategy. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:  
 
(1) it be noted that on 15 January 2014 Council calculated the Council Tax Base 

2014/15:- 
 
 (a) for the whole Council area as £34,021.71 [Item T in the formula in Section 

31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the "Act")]; 
and 

 
 (b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as 

in the attached Annex A(1) of the report. 
 
(2) the Council has calculated the Council Tax requirement for the Council's own 

purposes for 2014/15 (excluding Parish precepts) as £3,044,263; 
 
(3) the following amounts be calculated for the year 2014/15 in accordance with 

Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 
 
 (a) District/Parish Gross Expenditure 
  £46,092,351.68 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the 
Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish 
Councils 

 
 (b) District/Parish Gross Income (including Government Grants, use of 

Reserves and Collection Fund Surpluses etc) 
  £41,817,567.39 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the 
Act 

 
 (c) District/Parish Net Expenditure 
  £4,274,784.29 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above 

exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as 
its Council Tax requirement for the year (Item R in the 
formula in Section 31B of the Act) 

 
 (d) Basic Amount of Tax (including average Parish Precepts) 
  £125.6377 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R) all divided by 

Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish 
precepts) 

 
 (e) Parish Precepts 
  £1,230,521.68 being the aggregate of all special items (Parish Precepts) 

referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act (as per Annex A) 
 
 (f) Basic Amount of Tax (Unparished Areas) 



CABINET 
11 February 2014 

 

3 

  £89.4800 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by 
dividing the amount at 4(e) above by Item T (1(a) above), 
calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 
34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for 
the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no 
Parish precept relates 

 
 (4) Major Precepting Authorities 
 it be noted that the North Yorkshire County Council, the North Yorkshire Fire and 

Rescue Authority and the Crime Commissioner North Yorkshire have issued 
precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the Council's area as 
indicated in the table below and at Annex A(1); 

 
(5) Council Tax Bands for All Councils  
 Figures for North Yorkshire County Council, North Yorkshire Fire and 

Rescue Authority and Crime Commissioner North Yorkshire are yet to be 
determined and will be reported at Council on 18 February 2014. 

 
 the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the tables below 
as the amounts of Council Tax for 2014/15 for each part of its area and for each 
of the categories of dwellings: 

 
 Hambleton District Council 
 
 Valuation Bands 
 

A B C D E F G H 
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
59.65 69.60 79.54 89.48 109.36 129.25 149.13 178.96 

 
(6) Excessive Council Tax 
 
 the Council determines that the Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 

2014/15 (at 3(f) above) is not excessive in accordance with the principles 
approved under Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992; 

(7) the appropriate amount is taken from the Council Taxpayers Reserve to support 
the decision at (3) above; and 

 
(8) the policy on Balances and Reserves at Annex C of the report is approved. 
 
 

CA79 2014/15 CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET, TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY STATEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2014/15 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report sought approval for the capital programme for the coming financial year 
2014/15, which was informed by the 10 year capital programme; the revised 10 year 
capital programme 2014/15 to 2023/24; the treasury management strategy statement 
2014/15 and the prudential and treasury indicators 2014/15. 
 
Alternative options considered: 



CABINET 
11 February 2014 

 

4 

 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
Cabinet was satisfied that this report linked to the efficient use of Council resources, 
where the capital programme 2014/15 demonstrated value for money in the 
implementation of the individual capital schemes and the treasury management 
strategy statement ensured the Council maximised its return on investments.  Both the 
capital programme and treasury management allowed more resources to be freed up 
to invest in the Council’s other priorities, values and imperatives. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:- 
 
(1) the capital programme 2014/15 detailed in Annex A be approved for 

implementation; 
 
(2) the revised 10 year Capital Programme be approved, as detailed in paragraph 

2.2 of the report;  
 
(3) the Treasury Management Strategy attached at Annex B of the report be 

approved; 
 
(4) the Prudential and Treasury Indicators attached at Annex B in the body of the 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement be approved; 
 
(5) the revised Treasury Management Policy Statement at Annex C be approved; 

and 
 
(6) the scheme of delegation and role of the s151 officer attached at Annex D be 

approved. 
 
 

CA80 2013/14 QUARTER 3 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report provided an update on the revenue budget position of the Council (revenue 
and reserve funds) at the end of December 2013. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
To comply with S25 of the Local Government Act 2003 regarding setting a balanced 
budget and monitoring the financial position throughout the year. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that: 



CABINET 
11 February 2014 

 

5 

 
(1) the budget adjustments at paragraph 3.2 of the report which total a budget 

increase of £127,240, to £7,619,630 in 2013/14 be approved; 
 
(2) income of £71,637 be removed from the One-Off Fund in relation to the 

homelessness grant no longer received as detailed in paragraph 6.2 of the report; 
 
(3) the allocation of £83,000 from the new homes bonus reserve for the empty 

properties review as detailed in paragraph 6.7 of the report be approved; and 
 
(4) all movements in the reserves be noted as detailed in paragraphs 6.2 to 6.6 of 

the report. 
 
 

CA81 2013/14 Q3 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR 
REVIEW REPORT 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report provided the quarter 3 update at 31 December 2013 on the progress of the 
capital programme 2013/14 and the treasury management position.  A full schedule of 
the capital programme 2013/14 schemes was attached at Annex A of the report, 
together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that: 
 
(1) the net decrease of £136,299 in the capital programme to £2,480,600 and the 

detailed capital programme attached at Annex A be approved; 
 
(2) the movements in the capital programme detailed in Annex B of the report and 

below be approved:- 
 
 (a) increase in expenditure of £2,700 to be supported from Council reserves; 
 (b) decrease in expenditure of £48,999, reduction in Council funding 
 (c) reduction in scheme expenditure of £90,000, works completed by third 

party 
 
(3) the Capital Funding position and available reserve to support further capital 

schemes over the next 10 years at £3,406,054 be approved; 
 
(4) the treasury management activity at Annex C of the report and that there were no 

changes to the investment criteria at quarter 3 be approved; 



CABINET 
11 February 2014 

 

6 

 
(5) the prudential and treasury indicators at Annex E of the report and that there 

were no changes at quarter 3 be approved. 
 
 

CA82 REGULATION OF COSMETIC PIERCING AND SKIN COLOURING BUSINESSES 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report recommended to Council the making of all encompassing byelaws to 
control cosmetic piercing, semi-permanent skin colouring, acupuncture, electrolysis 
and tattooing and the repeal of any byelaws which related only to ear-piercing, 
electrolysis, tattooing and acupuncture and also seeks approval for an Enforcement 
Policy to cover the above activities. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
To comply with relevant legislation. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That Cabinet approves the report and recommends that Council:- 
 
(1) pass a resolution authorising the making of byelaws in the form of the Model 

Byelaws and carry out the necessary procedure and apply to the Department of 
Health for confirmation; and  

 
(2) approves the Cosmetic Piercing and Semi-permanent Colouring Enforcement 

Policy. 
 
 

CA83 RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report sought approval of the Risk Based Verification policy as attached at Annex 
A of the report. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
To comply with recommendations from the Department for Work and Pensions. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That Cabinet approves the report and recommends that Council:- 



CABINET 
11 February 2014 

 

7 

 
(1) approves the Risk Based Verification Policy; and 
 
(2) asks that the Policy is reviewed annually by the Audit, Governance and 

Standards Committee. 
 
 

CA84 REVISED CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report set out a proposed revision to the Corporate Health and Safety Policy.  The 
revised Policy (attached in Annex ‘A’ of the report) took account of the need to develop 
a more comprehensive document which built on the previous Policy, updating it for the 
management of health and safety across all Council Directorates and services. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
To take account of the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 and all other related 
legislation. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That Cabinet approves the revised Policy and recommends it to Council. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Leader of the Council 
 


